DocuSign Envelope ID: 7142079F-8D53-42F5-AEB6-4COBFD33608C

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-80

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION
AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT MODIFICATION TO
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. IFB 2019-014 WITH AGC
ELECTRIC, INC. PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-
764(B), APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS AND
CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, IN THE AMOUNT
OF §$1,240,000 TO ACCOMMODATE WORK
REQUIRED THROUGHOUT THE CITY.

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, a competitive solicitation was issued to establish a
contract for citywide electrical contractor services; and

WHEREAS, the award for the services was made to AGC Electric, Inc. on July
5, 2019 under the City Manager’s award authority with an initial two-year term with
three-one year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the contract was awarded to accommodate work that includes
troubleshooting and correcting problems in electrical systems of any size and voltage
both indoors and outdoors, general electrical maintenance and repair, new service
installations, emergency repair work, roadway and overhead streetlights and other
electrical related work; and

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2019, the City Commission approved a change
order and contract modification in the amount of $1,652,000 to accommodate unplanned
projects which proved to be the most efficient method to expedite key projects; and

WHEREAS, this current contract modification is necessary to ensure the contract
capacity is in place to cover city-owned streetlights maintenance and other Public Works
projects consisting of the Alhambra Water Tower & Salvador Park lighting conversions
to LED, a Flow gate panel installation and the Whiteway Lights project; and

WHEREAS, it is in the city’s best interest to increase the spending authority on
the existing contract in the estimated amount of $1,240,000 for the remaining terms of the
contract in amount not exceed the available budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed

as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon
adoption hereof.

Page 1 of 2 — Resolution No.. 2022-80



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7142079F-8D53-42F5-AEB6-4COBFD33608C

SECTION 2. That the City Commission authorizes a contract modification in the
estimated amount of $1,240,000 for the remaining terms of the contract in an amount not

to exceed the available budget for work performed under the contract, pursuant to Section
2-764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its
passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D., 2022.
(Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Fors, Jr.)

(Yeas: Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Menendez, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote)

(Agenda Item: I-3)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

D
53B880AB93824A5...
VINCE LAGO
MAYOR
ATTEST:
DocuSigned by:
35841;32!:%84?...
BILLY Y. URQUIA APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CITY CLERK LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

LA
03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS
CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 — Resolution No.. 2022-80



